

No. 20-1191

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

WIKIMEDIA FOUNDATION,

Plaintiff–Appellant,

v.

NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY, *et al.*,

Defendants–Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland at Baltimore**

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF–APPELLANT

Deborah A. Jeon
David R. Rocah
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF
MARYLAND
3600 Clipper Mill Rd., #350
Baltimore, MD 21211
Phone: (410) 889-8555
Fax: (410) 366-7838
rocah@aclu-md.org

Patrick Toomey
Ashley Gorski
Charles Hogle
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Phone: (212) 549-2500
Fax: (212) 549-2654
ptoomey@aclu.org

*Counsel for Plaintiff–Appellant
(Additional counsel on next page)*

Benjamin H. Kleine
COOLEY LLP
101 California Street, 5th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
Phone: (415) 693-2000
Fax: (415) 693-2222
bkleine@cooley.com

Alex Abdo
Jameel Jaffer
KNIGHT FIRST AMENDMENT
INSTITUTE AT COLUMBIA
UNIVERSITY
475 Riverside Drive, Suite 302
New York, NY 10115
Phone: (646) 745-8500
alex.abdo@knightcolumbia.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Because Congress displaced the state secrets privilege in FISA cases, the district court erred in dismissing this suit on state secrets grounds.....	2
A. Through Section 1806(f), Congress displaced the state secrets privilege in civil cases challenging FISA surveillance.	3
1. Section 1806(f) applies “whenever” an aggrieved person seeks to discover FISA material, not just in criminal prosecutions or suppression proceedings.....	3
2. Congress clearly intended to displace the state secrets privilege in FISA cases.	7
B. FISA’s procedures control here.....	9
1. The government does not dictate whether FISA displaces the state secrets privilege.	10
2. Wikimedia is an “aggrieved person” under Section 1806(f).....	11
C. Applying FISA’s in camera review procedures would not reveal any secret evidence.....	15
II. Even if Section 1806(f) did not apply here, the state secrets privilege would not justify dismissal of the case.....	17
III. Wikimedia’s evidence that its communications are subject to Upstream surveillance is more than sufficient to defeat summary judgment.	20
A. The summary judgment standard does not require Wikimedia to disprove the government’s hypothetical.	21

B. Wikimedia has presented more than enough evidence of its standing.24

1. Wikimedia has presented evidence that the NSA conducts Upstream surveillance on at least one “international Internet link” carrying Wikimedia’s communications.24

2. Wikimedia has presented evidence that the NSA is copying and reviewing some of its communications.....26

3. The government’s Wikimedia-avoidance theory is baseless and at most presents a dispute of material fact.30

IV. Additional harms and third-party standing.....32

CONCLUSION.....33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU Found. of S. Cal. v. Barr</i> , 952 F.2d 457 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	3, 15
<i>ACLU v. NSA</i> , 438 F. Supp. 2d 754 (E.D. Mich. 2006)	14
<i>Al-Kidd v. Gonzales</i> , 2008 WL 5123009 (D. Idaho Dec. 4, 2008).....	3
<i>Amnesty Int’l USA v. McConnell</i> , 646 F. Supp. 2d 633 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	14
<i>Armstrong v. Bush</i> , 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	9
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	14, 33
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	4
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ala. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 562 U.S. 277 (2011).....	4
<i>El-Masri v. United States</i> , 479 F.3d 296 (4th Cir. 2007)	8, 18
<i>Fazaga v. FBI</i> , 965 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2019)	passim
<i>Fitzgerald v. Penthouse Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 776 F.2d 1236 (4th Cir. 1985)	18, 19
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	9

<i>Gen. Dynamics Corp. v. United States</i> , 563 U.S. 478 (2011).....	8
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	4
<i>Husayn v. Mitchell</i> , 938 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Mayfield v. Gonzales</i> , 2005 WL 1801679 (D. Or. July 28, 2005).....	3
[Redacted], 2011 WL 10945618 (FISC Oct. 3, 2011)	25, 28
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953).....	26
<i>Wikimedia Found. v. NSA</i> , 857 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2017)	11

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3504.....	6
50 U.S.C. § 1801	11, 12
50 U.S.C. § 1804.....	9
50 U.S.C. § 1806.....	passim
50 U.S.C. § 1810.....	3, 5
50 U.S.C. § 1881a-c.....	9

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	22
----------------------------	----

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1283, pt. 1 (1978) 5, 6, 7, 9

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1720 (1978), *as reprinted in* 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N.
4048.....6, 9

S. Rep. No. 95-604, pt. 1 (1977), *as reprinted in* 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N.
3904.....9

S. Rep. No. 95-701 (1978), *as reprinted in* 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3973.....6, 7
